12

13

14

15

GrantThornton

Our Ref TZR/MSS/HEC/Q00305/7

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS1 4BN
*A405WG40* T +44 (0)113 245 5514
Al4 #86

To the creditors and members

FRIDAY

F +44 (0}113 246 5055
30/01/2015 www grant-thornton co uk

COMPANIES HOUSE
29 January 2015

Dear Sirs

03481398 Limited (Formerly TM GB Limited) - In Liquidation (the
Company)

High Court of Justice No 7759 of 2012

Former Trading Address: 28 Stradbroke Grove, Clayhall, llford, Essex,
IG5 ODN

Introduction

I refer to the liquidation of the above Company and my appomtment as jomnt hqudator,
together with Kevin ] Hellard

On 23 August 2012, following an application by TM Global Limited (TM Global), a creditor
of the Company, 2 court order was granted to restore the Company following its mutial
dissolution 1 June 2011

Subsequent to this, following a petition by TM Global, 1t was ordeted that the Company be
wound up and placed into compulsory iqudation on 19 November 2012 The court also
ordered that the costs of the petitioner of the petition be paid out of the assets of the
Company

On 29 November 2012, Kevin ] Hellard and T were appointed as jomnt iquidators of the
Company Please note that both I{evin Hellard, and I, are authonised by the Insolvency
Practittoners Association to act as msolvency practitioners

In accordance wath rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I now repott on the progress of
the liquudation for the year ended 28 November 2014 and attach

e Appendix A, abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments for the pertod
29 November 2013 to 28 November 2014 and also for the whole liquidation to date,

* Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt iquidators 1n the pertod
29 November 2013 to 28 November 2014 and a statement of expenses mncurred 1n the
pertod,

s Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

Chartered Accountants
Mamber firm wilhin Grant Thornion Internafiond’ Lid
Grant Themion UK1LP s a fimiled Bability parinership registerad in England and Wales: No OG307742. Registered office Granl Thomlon Houss, Mellon Street, Euston Squars, Londan NW1 26P

A Bist of members is avallable from our registered offics
Grant Thornton UK LLP [z authotised and regulated by tha Finandial Services Authorly for investment business

A st of personnal paimitted by Grant Thornian to acoepl appointments as msolvency practiioners and of helr respecliva authorising bedies may be nspactad at the above address.




31

32

33

35

36

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the joint hiquidators (rule 4 49E),

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the joint iquidators' remuneration or expenses if excesstve (rule 4 131)

Statutory Information
‘The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 03481398 Lumited

Regrstered office c/o Grant Thomton UK LLP, No 1
Whitehall Riveside, Leeds, West Yorkshire,
1.51 4BN

Previous registered office Finsgate, 5-7 Cranwood Street, London,
EC1V 9EE

Previous trading address 28 Stradbroke Grove, Clayhall, Ilford, Essex,
IG5 0DN

Progress Report

First Curacao International Bank (FCIB)

The Company held an account with FCIB, which 1s a bank based in Curacao (formerly part
of Netherlands Antlles) and suspected of being involved in money laundering and VAT
frand It was subject to an Emergency Measure under the Supervision of Banks and Credit
Institution 1994, whereby its banking license was revoked on 9 October 2006, and
management powess devolved to Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen (BNA) As such, all the
accounts in FCIB were frozen

The Company has a frozen account with a cash balance of £528,554 61

In addition to the account being frozen, HMRC obtained an attachment order on the account
in March 2009 that prevents the funds from bemng released to the Company unless HMRC
withdraw the attachment This order was granted on the basis of a claim by HMRC against
the Company totalling £966,363 37

At present, [ am 1 negotiation with the bank and HMRC to seek recovery of the funds
Although negotiations are progressing ultimately I may need to 1ssue proceedings agawnst the
Bank to recover the funds for the estate

VAT Appeal

As you may recall, prior to my appointment, the Company was involved 1n an appeal
alongside 1ts sister company TM Global against a decision by HMRC to withhold and then
deny tmput VAT over a number of periods The total VAT input tax due to the Company that
had been dented by HMRC totalled £4,553,639 30

I sought advice from my internal VAT expert and was advised that 1t would be extremely
difficult to achieve a successful outcome with the recommendation being not to pursue the
appeal any further Accordingly it was withdrawn

Creditors and dividend prospects
There are no preferential creditors




42

43

52

53

I have received 2 unsecured clams totalling /3,932,805
At present, there are insufficient funds avatlable to enable a dimdend to be paid to creditors

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

At a creditors meeting held on 27 February 2014, creditors approved that the jomt hiqudators
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time propetly given by the hquidators and their
staff plus VAT 1n attending to matters anising 1 the quidation and that the joint hquidators
be authorised to draw remuneration on account

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix B, 2
summary of my time costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a total ume cost to
28 November 2014 of £31,298 55 represented by 108 30 hours at an average charge out rate
of £289 00 per hour of which no fees have been drawn to date The expenses to date are
£1,681 33 which relate to bond charges, statutory advertising, court fees, land registry search
fees and Section 236 costs To date, no expenses have been drawn

Time ts charged mn units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via View
SIP's' to 'Creditors Gudes to Fees) Alternatively I will supply this information by post on
request

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of 03481398 Lumuted

—_—

Ian Richardson
Joint hqudator

Enc

T 0113 200 1692
E helen & crofti@uk gt.com




A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and
payments for the period 29 November 2013 to
28 November 2014

For the Period  Cumulative Total

29 November 2013
to
28 November 2014
£
Receipts
Peutionet's deposit N 1,165 00
Total receipts Nil 1,165 00
Payments
Petitioner's costs N1l 2,235 00
ISA Account Fees 8300 176 00
'Total payments {88 00) (2,411 00)

Balance of funds (1,246 00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the jomnt liquidators in the period
29 November 2013 to 28 November 2014

Paid 1n period of Charged/ accruedin  Cumulatuve
report  period but not yet paid total
29 November 2013 29 November 2013
to to
28 November 2014 28 November 2014
£ £
Jomnt hquidators' fees.
Time costs -
Expenses:
Botrdereau - - 500 00
Statutory advertising - 101 52 18612
Companies House fees - - 1000
Search fees - 7100 8300
Legal fees ) - 3000 62072
Travel - 5520 5520
Coutrter - 22629 22629

- 484 01 1,681 33




Qiz-0s1 gez-sst
o8z-eT S6T-0ET
SLe-Lz 06e-08z
OFt-00b SSHSTd
0st-0vy 005-55%
085-9% 009-08p

moy sd ¥ moqaad F oy sad F

Tz A[1 €10z AInf1 pToz AIn[1 s91vx In0 2reyD s,uonuoN ], WD

0eZ-091
S0e-0bT
00062
OLb-0ct
S1S-OLy
SI9-56k

IOIENSTUTPY
[EU0ISS3301d JOTUIS ISYI()
nFeuep

dvuc 10m03g

1011

nuyeg

014325 S[EUTGIY, 31 PUE DYWH P ssuspuodsanery spadde 1y s fuedine) jo merses pus sisd[puy ‘somsod xa s ueduioy su yna Fupsg xe],

szostape [euoiss2)oxd g 2auspuodsanos ‘uonmmogtr Teouews; Sumaias: ‘gunoende Yueq Fwskput ‘sproder redwos 30 SISAEUE puT MATATY

I2ARITY [EFF0 [ 29UIpUedsanIod Junodds yueq Bupredar gr0.g Wi 3ouspuodsaos unoose groyg shuednor) jo sisdmry

819SSE JO VO ESI[EIY

uonesndde 9¢zg yua Sureacg [edory

SUONBFTISIAU]

sannp sxamysea ‘130431 ‘UONTMOED pUE VoNEyIou puoq Surpnysur
srapEs HoImms hatads 9580 ‘SPI0IST JO SOURUMIUTEL ‘Uonsaynou urmwodds ‘dn-as sanensmmipe Fuoeid asey

Zuiuueid pue vonensITIUPY

Hiom jo sapduwrexy

ENF (puny) 218p 01 poIpq 5995 TEI0],

00 68T [SS 8GEICJOEBDL|LTOPT  [00ST9T [68LL[SOVST 0B B9Z'SL(96 66 [20 LEk[GLT8LTL |52 62|49 925 [00 259 0z 1 12101

09 652 [STSO'T Jov ¥ 000 000 000 J¥Zeee  |SL998  |06¢€ Joosiclos ist 050 [o00 fooo 000 xB])

6vZse L 699Z1[00 98 000 000 000 [L6192  {0G'8STS |SZ 6L [£9 6VF ST 1862 cLotfoco  [oo0 00 0 1288y JO UOTIESTIEIY

noo9zloosor o811 [000 00 0 000 [0009z 0089% 081 fooo [000 000 [ooo |oo0 000 JesT]

£ OVZ [0S LOFD S0 9T 00091 00¥r1Z Jobelfizsor |osesoT Jo82 fossor[ooarzT SvS (000 [00D 00 0 suonuiusasu]

0L OLZ [S0 6L9°01 [SF 68 06 #01 00y j6bF [W0e  |cozel9 |1zizfeL ser |00 vST <59 (L9 92s [o0EEY 021 Suiuue] pue UONENSIIWPY
ey 1Ty 218y
ATy ety 21Ty A9EL A e

day ¥ i  MpH Sav |F SIE] [AEH AV |F sip | Say |F sy | 8ay |F STL]

—N«O.H chcuuw—g,t. Db-ﬂﬂ..uuunmm .-DMNENE uﬂﬁﬁﬂm vu«—uﬂwum

10T I9GUDAON] BZ @ ZI(T ISCMUIDAON g wos) pondd oip 10,

0 XION3ddV SISATYNY LS02 JWIL 6 dIS - NOLLYQINDIT NI - d3.LINIT 36EL8YED




D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request addittonal

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

1) If

( {a)  within the period mentioned m paragraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the '

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b)  with the permission of the court upon an applicatton made within the period

mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out i the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of recerpt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included m
2 progiess report

(2)  The period referred to in paragraph (13(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The liqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the iquidator considers that
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or
(u) the liquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the i formation

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
()  the giving by the liqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5y  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

@

Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one ot more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a) the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses mcurred by the liquidator,

1s or are, 1 all the circurnstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49T(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress repott or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
teports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a teduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do 5o unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
statmg the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce mn support of 1t

1t the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mote of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemg expenses of the iqudation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation




